calculated on the day the Scheme is implemented;

	z the number of De Grey Share Rights to be issued prior to the Second Court Hearing (refer to Section 5.12); and

	z finalisation of the availability of tax losses, including recognition of the associated deferred tax asset, in accordance with AASB 112
Income Taxes.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

http://www.nsrltd.com
http://www.asx.com.au
http://www.degreymining.com.au
http://www.asx.com.au

87De Grey Mining Ltd  Scheme Booklet

c)	 Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

The following pro forma adjustments to the historical statements of financial position have been made in order to present
the Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2024. Totals may not add up
due to rounding.

Table 37: Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

Northern Star
Historical Statement
of Financial Position

as at 31 Dec 2024

De Grey
Historical Statement
of Financial Position

as at 31 Dec 2024

Pro Forma
adjustments as at

31 Dec 2024

Pro Forma
Historical Statement
of Financial Position

as at 31 Dec 2024

$M $M $M $M

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,045.9 30.9 (45.9)i 1,030.8

Short term deposits - 755.5 - 755.5

Receivables and other assets 358.0 16.7 - 374.7

Inventories 610.5 0.2 - 610.7

Total current assets 2,014.4 803.2 (45.9) 2,771.8

Non-current assets

Receivables and other assets 22.5 - - 22.5

Inventories 1,036.5 - - 1,036.5

Financial assets 12.8 3.3 - 16.1

Property, plant and equipment 2,962.2 94.3 - 3,056.5

Right of use assets 350.5 7.4 - 357.9

Exploration and evaluation assets 845.1 407.1 3,900.0ii 5,152.2

Mine properties 6,479.9 - - 6,479.9

Intangible assets 67.7 - - 67.7

Total non-current assets 11,777.2 512.1 3,900.0 16,189.3

Total assets 13,791.6 1,315.3 3,854.1 18,961.0

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 443.0 22.2 208.3iii 673.5

Borrowings 109.3 - - 109.3

Provisions 201.9 1.4 - 203.3

Lease liabilities 93.0 0.7 - 93.7

Current tax liabilities 144.5 - - 144.5

Total current liabilities 991.7 24.3 208.3 1,224.3

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 1,170.3 - - 1,170.3

Provisions 743.0 2.5 - 745.5

Deferred tax liabilities 1,672.4 - - 1,672.4

Lease liabilities 268.3 7.1 - 275.4

Total non-current liabilities 3,854.0 9.6 - 3,863.6

Total liabilities 4,845.7 33.9 208.3 5,087.9

Net assets 8,945.9 1,281.4 3,645.8 13,873.1

EQUITY

Share capital 6,228.9 1,377.4 3,549.8iv 11,156.1

Reserves 122.3 8.7 (8.7) 122.3

Retained earnings 2,594.7 (104.7) 104.7 2,594.7

Total equity 8,945.9 1,281.4 3,645.8 13,873.1

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

88 De Grey Mining Ltd  Scheme Booklet

d)	 Notes to the pro forma adjustments

The Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position includes the following pro forma adjustments to reflect
the impact of certain transactions as if they occurred as at 31 December 2024 in the Merged Group. In particular, these transactions
reflect accounting for the acquisition of De Grey and one-off transaction costs associated with the Scheme, including an estimate of
stamp duty payable in the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position.